Major financial data and indexes are set out in the following tables:

Currency: RMB

Item

January to

June 2012

January to

June 2011

Increase/

(decrease)

%

Revenue (RMB’000) 41,849,888 39,563,098 5.78

Profit after tax (RMB’000) 2,316,084 2,619,259 -11.57

Profit attributable to owners of the parent (RMB’000) 1,918,625 2,044,547 -6.16

Basic earnings per share (RMB/share) 0.15 0.17 -11.76

Currency: RMB

Item 30 June 2012 31 December 2011

Increase/

(decrease)

%

Total assets (RMB’000) 102,715,970 92,786,391 10.70

Total liabilities (RMB’000) 65,991,216 64,698,474 2.00

Total equity (RMB’000) 36,724,754 28,087,917 30.75

Including: Equity attributable to owners

   of the parent (RMB’000) 30,638,352 22,561,630 35.80

Shareholders’ interest per share (RMB/share) 2.22 1.91 16.23

6

Changes in Share Capital and Particulars of Shareholders

(I) CHANGES IN SHARES

In March 2012, upon completion of its non-public issue of A shares, the total share capital of the Company increased from

11,840 million shares to 13,803 million shares. Details of such changes in the share capital structure are as follows:

Before change Increase/decrease After change

Number Percentage Issue of new shares Number Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Shares subject to trading moratorium 300,000,000 2.53 +1,963,000,000 2,263,000,000 16.39

 1. CSRG 0 0 +1,362,103,700 1,362,103,700 9.87

 2. National Council for

   Social Security Fund

300,000,000 2.53 +78,475,300 378,475,300 2.74

 3. Other 0 0 +522,421,000 522,421,000 3.78

II. Shares not subject to trading moratorium 11,540,000,000 97.47 0 11,540,000,000 83.61

 1. Ordinary shares denominated in RMB 9,516,000,000 80.37 0 9,516,000,000 68.94

 2. Overseas listed foreign shares 2,024,000,000 17.10 0 2,024,000,000 14.67

III. Total number of shares 11,840,000,000 100.00 +1,963,000,000 13,803,000,000 100.00

Particulars of changes in shares:

The 8th meeting of the 2nd session of the Board was held by the Company on 16 September 2011, at which proposals

including, among others, the Proposal in Relation to the Plan of Non-public Issue of A shares of the Company were considered

and approved. The aforesaid non-public issue was considered and approved at the 2011 second extraordinary general meeting

of the Company and approved by SASAC. On 11 January 2012, the above-mentioned non-public issue of the Company was

approved by the Public Offering Review Committee of CSRC. On 23 February 2012, the Company received from CSRC the